## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Снар. 388.

#### Chapter 388.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin F. Brown.

Pension.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of the state to Benjamin F. Brown of St. Albans, four dollars per month, for two years from the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, in consequence of injuries received while in the service of the state, in the year eighteen hundred and fifty.

[Approved February 26, 1852.]

#### Chapter 389.

Resolve in favor of the town Milo.

Appropriation for building bridge.

Proviso.

Further proviso.

County commissioners authorized to assess a tax. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and required to pay to the town of Milo, the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars, to aid said town in building a bridge across Pleasant river in said town, provided the county of Piscataquis will pay said town of Milo the sum of five hundred dollars for the same purpose, and provided further, that said town of Milo shall build a good and sufficient bridge as aforesaid to the acceptance of the land agent. And the county commissioners of said county of Piscataquis, or any other power authorized to act in their stead, are hereby authorized to assess on the county of Piscataquis the sum of five hundred dollars for the purpose aforesaid, and direct the treasurer of said county to pay the same over to the authorities of said Milo.

[Approved February 26, 1852.]

#### Chapter 390.

Resolve authorizing a tax on the several counties of this state.

Tax on counties.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in the following schedule are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and other purposes ordered by law, to wit:

York.

York, twelve thousand five hundred dollars;

Lincoln, twenty-five thousand dollars;

Hancock, seven thousand dollars; Washington, six thousand six hundred dollars: Kennebec, twenty thousand dollars; Penobscot, fourteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, twenty-one thousand dollars; Waldo, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars; Oxford, eight thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, seven thousand five hundred dollars: Piscataguis, four thousand dollars; Franklin, four thousand four hundred dollars; Aroostook, two thousand six hundred dollars;

[Approved February 26, 1852.]

Снар. 391.

Hancock. Washington. Kennebec. Penobscot. Cumberland. Waldo. Oxford.

Somerset.

Piscataquis.

Franklin.

Aroostook.

#### Chapter 391.

Resolve in favor of Elisha Hilton.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to Elisha Hilton Labor on the sum of one hundred and eight dollars, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated in payment for labor performed on the Canada road.

[Approved February 28, 1852.]

#### Chapter 392.

Resolve for the purchase and distribution of the Maine Register.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to procure a suitable number of copies of the Maine Register and State Reference Book for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-two, and distribute one copy to each town and organized plantation in the state; provided the price shall not exceed seventy-five cents for each copy.

Maine Register, purchase and distribution of.

[Approved March 4, 1852.]